. .

Decision No. 80865 . ' @Ruﬁgwﬁi i
' BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFORN '

In the Matter of the Application )

of Sierxe 2acific Power Compary ' o

for authority to increase its . App‘ication No. -52 030
rates for electric service in | (VileH‘November 26, 19713
California and to initiate a fuel Amendnd faxch 2;,‘1972)
adjustment rider {n its electric

tariff.

Richard G. Campbell and Boris H. Lekuste, Attcrmeys
at Law, for applicant.

George W. Ball, for Safeway Stores, Incoroorated
and John E. Upton, for Tahoe Trailer Parks
Association, protestants.

Supervisor George L. Collord, for Alpine County,
interested party.

Eifoore C. Morgan, Attorney at Law, and Robert W.
Beaxrdslee, £for the Commission staff.

NICN

By this gpplication, Sierra Pacific Pewer Comﬁ;ny'(Company)
Tequests authority to esteablish rates for itz California operations
which zre designed to incresse anmusl revenues it the test year
1972 estimated by $990,768 over the rates now in effect.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders at
Lake Tzhoe on May 2 e2nd 3, 1972 and at San Francisco on August 1,
2, and 4, 1972, and the metter was submitted onAAug_st 24, 1972 vpon
recelpt of the last volume of traascript. Copies of the application
had been served and notice of nhearing had beea published, posted,
aud malled iz accordence with this Commissioa's mles of mrocedure.

Oral and written testimony on behalf of Company was
presented by Lts president, three of its vice-presidents, and itc
rate of retwrn comsultant. The Commission staff presentgt‘on
vas mede by a rate of retvrn witness and two eagineers. Eleven
membors of the public attended the hearing of whom Two Tes ifxnd
regawdiag their reasons Sor protesting the p-oposed rate increase.




A, 53030 1mm

Generzl Tnformation

Company owns and operates electric, zas, and vatex
propecrties in the State of Nevadz and electric property im the Stete
of Califoraia. Electricity is served In various communities in
Nevada and California and gas and water are sold in Reno and Soarks
Nevada, and envirpns.

The counties served in Califormia include Alpine, El
Doxado, Mono, Nevadz, Placer, Plumas, and Sierra. On December 21,
1971, applicent served appréximately 20,630 electric,cus:cmefs in
California, classified as follows: ‘

Residential , 17,301
Compercial & Industrial-Small 3,208
Commexcial & Industrial-Large 3
Public Street & di§ ay Lighting 26
- Cther Sales to Public Authoriszies 0
Sales for Resalis . 2

The electric properzy of Company used in prov1d1ng‘serv;ﬂe
to its California customexs is a portion of its in“crconuec:ec '
system servieg Czlifornia and Nevada and the original cost thereof
and accumulated depreciztion appliczble thereto are cpucrm;ned
as a result of an zllocation o*ocedure.

Affiliated Iaterests

A wholly owmed subsidiary, Lacds of Sierza, Imc., is
engaged in land development in the vicinity of Lake Tahoe.




A. 53030 Imm

Xesults of Operation

Witnesses for Company acd the Commission staff anaxyzed and
estimated Company’s operational results. Shown below is a swmery of
earnings table taken from staff Exhibit 6.

California Electric Retail Operations
COMPARATIVE SIMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1972 Bstimsted (31,000)

Ut:.lity
Exceeds Staff
Staff - Tildty : Amewnt - Ratio

Present Ratecs

Operating Revenues $5,699.0 $ 5,67L.1 ‘ E)%
ratin manses . ,
Operation and Maiaterance 2,606.5 = 2,603.C
Aczmini..tmtive, General & Mise, 292.7 317.2
Taxes Cther Than on Income 49k L57.7
Income Taxes ' 18.0 3.3
Depreciation and Amortization 695.5 7143
5 s . 4,031 L,180.5
, 1,665.5 1,493.6
Depreciated Rzte Base 23,202.3 23.558.2 355.9
te of Return 7.185% % (0.8L)%

1l
2
3
4
5
é
7
g
g
10
by

Operating Revemucs 3 $(45.1;

Oversting Dxpenses ‘ . ' '
Operation end Maintenance »609.3 ’ £.2)
Administrative, General and Mise. - 292.7 317.2 2&.;
Taxes Other Than on Inceme L29.L L5T 385
Income Texes LAY 563.8  9.T
Dopreciation and Amontization 695.5 7Lh.3 18.7.
Totel Operating Expensos. Lyw3l.0 | 4,656.0. 25,0

Net Revcm_zes' 2,279.0 2,008.9 - (270.1)
Dopreciated Zate Base 23,200.3  23,558.2  355.9
Rete of Returm | - 9.82% 8.52%  (L.290%

~
ol Sl
fat)

N

v.m?ﬁooo
e

-
!..l
*
~

(%]

A i S ————
(Inverso Item)
ADTETCO ttem

3~




A. 53030 Iom

As can be seen from the above table, the major difference
in operating expenses between Company and staff is in the Item of
Income Taxes (Limes 6 and 17). The other significant difference
is in the item of Taxes Other Than on Incdme‘(Lines‘Sland 15).
Discussion |

Allocations

Inasmuck as Company makes deliveries of power iz Califor-
nia and Nevada at both retail and wholesale, it is recessary to
segregate revenues, expenses, and rate base items as between
jurisdictions of the California, Nevada, and Federal Powerxr Coum-
wissicns. Company and staff agree as to the methods and procedures
to be used in making the required allocatious. .

Revenues

The slight differxence in reverue estimates is due priaci-
pally to the staff's higher ectimete of sales.
' Operation and Mairntenance
The wincr differences in the variou:z accounts aaking upd
operation and maintenznce expenses mainly arise due to the differeat
estimates of sales. The other differences are due because Cox 2ay
used its 1972 operating budget for a 1972 test year estimate, while
the staff’s estimates are fundamentaliy a trending azd averagiong of
ive years of historical data with approprizte adjustments.
Adminictrative General & Miscellaneous
Staff accepted Compeny's estimates f£or 1972 as xeasocable,
wita the following exceptions:
Ac. 627 - Franchise Requirements

This account includes payments to municipal or other
governmental authorities for doing business. There
are no franciise requirements in Califormia, and thus
no charges bave beer allowed Dy the staff to this
2ccount, Lor Califormia operations.

4de. 28 - Regulatory Commission Expenses

Staff bhas made an estimate of $5,000 spread over four
vears as toe cost of this rate proceeding charged
directly to the Califoraiz zretail operations. Charges
TO this account at the Electric Department level dus

A




to Nevada regulations or proceedings are not properly
alloczble to California, and have been disallowed for -
rate-making purposes.

Ac. 930 - Miscellaneous General Expenses

The Compeny bad estimated a large increase iz 1972
over 1971; 1971 zlso had a large increase over 1970.
Staff's 1972 estimate is based on a five-year least
square trend using recorded data and adjusted Zor dues
and donations which have been disallowed.

Taxes Other Than on Income
The table below shows a comparison of Taxes Other Than

on Income as calculated by Cowpany and staff for tue estimated
year 1972. '

California Electric Retzail Operations
COMPARISON OF TAXES
1972 Estimated

: : Urility Sxceeds Staff:
:Staff: Ueslidwr 2 Amovmt = Ratie 3

(Dollars in Thousands)
Prozsent and Proposed Rates

1 Taxes Other Than on Income : o S

2 T Ad valomem o $3L4.5 0 $381.0 $26.5 10.6%
z Fronchise 13.8 15.8 :

5

Payroll _ 31.1 32.9 = 5.8

1.8
Total A219.4 L57.7% 38.3 9.

% Staff has deducted $15,000 from Taxes Cther Than
on Income and placed Lt under Taves Based on Income.
As cat be seen from the above tadle, the main differehcé‘
between Company and stzff is in the item of Ad‘valorem_taxéS'
(Lizne 2). S
Staff estimates for ad valorem taxes refleet the 1S7L/72
assessed valuvation which became availadle after tine p:cpa:ation of
the vellity's exhibit. The estizates reflect the rising'tex«rates
and decreasing assesszent ratios in receat years as applied to the
staff’s estimated plant. | o

-5~




A. 53030 lmm

Income Taxes
The difference between Company and steff is due mad nly o
the different treatment accorded to post 1965 PXOperty. for tax
purposes.
'~ Compaay cbosc to normalize all post 1969 qualifxed public

utility property although it had the optlon of continuing on ‘low-
tarough.

It is the staff's position that a utility shouldru:ilize
all reasonable procedures to keep its rates at the lowest possidle
level. The staff, therefore, in its results of operzation imputed
flow-througa foxr all Nevada and California properties.

Company did not iaclude the effects of the Asset Depreci-
ation Range (A D.R.) imstisuted by the 1971 Revenue Act. Consigtent
withk its treatment of liberalized depreciatios the staff has used

flow-through on tais item also. :
The staff also included an amount for tke: Invastment Tax
Credit (I.T.C.) based on the 1971 Revenue Act signed into law on
December 10, 1971, on a flow~tarough basis.
Devpreciation

The minor diffexences betweez Company acnd staff regarding
depreciation expense and reserve grise frow the staff's Lbé'o_
Xevised rates effective Jénnary %, 1972. The Compaﬂy used
rates determirved in 1968.°

Rate Base ‘

Sbown on the following page is a tsble taken f'om
Ezaibit 6 whick shows the average rate base as caleulated by
Company and staff for tost year 1972 estimated.




53030 mm

Celifornia Eloctzic Retall Operations
AVERAGE RATE BASE
Year 1972 Estimated

- Urildivy
- . ‘ .z Exceods Staff-
Item | : Staff - Utility - Amount s Rat*o
, (Doldars mntnmuwuw») :
"Total Plant in Service $27,685.9 $27,661.1 $ (Zd) (T L_-J;)% ,Z
Depr. & Amort. Reserves (1.202.9) (5:.175.9) ‘67“0*‘C53§)¢
Net Plart in Service B,u03.0  23,485.2 L2 2
Construction Work in Progress - 15.0 555.7 5&0 7 -
Contribution in ALd of Construction (586.7) (657 7) (z8-é) ﬁd.a »
Cust. Adv. Const. | &38 (___) 'l...3 | (;L_._i)
Accuzm., Doferred Income Taxes - L!#) (7L!9) -
Adjusted Net Plant ia Service 22,2783, m,739.3 Lél.z-’._«_ 21 C
Woridng Capital 9.2 gle.e’ (105.5)(IL)
‘Rate Base 23,202.3 - 23,558.1 = 355.8" 1.5

{Inverse Item)

b
2
N
4
5
6
7
8
9

5

‘The major differeace between Cozpany and staff s in the
item Censtruction Work in Progress (Line 4). -

Company capitalizes interest. during constrxuction at a
rate of 7-1/27% on work oxders amounting to over $755. Company aas
included In its rate base amounts which include interest bearing
comstruetion work In progress. _

The staff bas included in xate basc an estimated averabe
emount of comstruction work im progress recresencxng individuul jobs
totaling less than $750 eack and which do not bear 1nte*»st duel
coastruction. 7The amount is $15,000 as allocated to Califormia.

It is the long ctanding policy of rais Commissiop thar
interest dbearing construction work in progress rot be includeé fm
rate base. ' .

g




A. 53030

Rate of Return _ ‘ ’

Comoany isvrequestiug a rate of return on rate bage in
the range of 8.46 to £.60 perceat which represents 3 retusn on
common equity in the range of 13 to 14 percent.

The staff witness recommendeda rate of retura of 8.0
percent to be applied to the Califormia jurisdictiomzl rate dase.
Suck rate of return représents 2 return on common eguity
between 11.25 percent and 1i.50 percent.

Fuel Adjustmeat Rider

Company proposes the following fuel adjustment xridex:

The monthly charges for service otkherwise applicable under

e2ch of utility's rate schedules shall be increased or decreased
by an adjustment amount in accordance witi: increases or
decreases in the average fuel cost per kilowatt-hour generated
in utilicy’s interconnected gystem abeve or below £our and
thizty-£five hundredths (4.35) mills (hexeinafter referred to

as "base cost™). The adjustmeat amount shall be determined

by multiplying the affected kilcwatt-hours of eaca billing

by the adjustment of (d) below. .

The adjustments for each billing period shall be computed

as Lolilows using the operating results of the twelve-monti
period ended the third month preceding such billing pexiod
(bexeinzfter referrad to as the "operating period'): .

{2) The total therms of natural gas consuwed dJuring

the operating veriod shall be multiplied by the
rate iz effect on the last dzy of such opexratin
period. ‘

(b) The total therms of each type of o0il fuei ceasumed
during the Operati:% period skall be multipiied by
the average cost* of oil fuel of each type in ‘
inventory on the last day ¢f suchb operating pexriod.

(¢) The total kilowatt-hours generated by tae Suel in

(a) and (b) above shall be multiplied by the base
cost. o

The remeinder obtained by subtrasting the amouat
caleculated in {(¢) above from the sum of the amounts
caleculated in (&) 2nd (b) z2beve shall be divided
by the total kilowatt-hours sold duwxing the operstizg
period and the quotient so outained, rounded to the
nearest huadredth of a mill ($0.000CLl), shall be the
adiustment. - R :
“NOTE: The costs of fuels shall include the cost of
transportation to utility’s generating plants for
svek fuels plus any taxes a2pplicabdble thereto.

-8-




A, 5303C Imm

Zach adjustment shall be f£iled with the Public Jtilities
Comnission of Californiz or or before the first day of the
month ;preceding the biliing seriod during which suech
acjustwezt shall be effective.

Staff recoxrmends the following Fuel. Adjustment clause:

1. Themouthly charges for sexvice othexwise applicable under
each of utility's rate schedules saall be inereased or
decreased by an adjustmeat amount In accoxdance witn
increases or decreases in the avexage fuel tost per
kilowatt-hour gemerated in utility's iatercommected system,
above or below five and twenty-six hundredths (5.25)
mlills (hereinaftexr referred te as 'base cost').

The adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be computed as
follows usircg the operating results of a twelve-month
 pexiod preceding the filing date by ome calendar month
{texreinafter refexred to as the "operating perio@"):

(3) The total therms of naturzl gas consumed during the
operating pericd shall be multiplied by the rate
in effect on £iling date. ‘

(b) The totel thexms of eack type of oil fuel consumed
during the operzting period shall be multiplied by
the average cost of oil fuel of caoch type in inven-
toxy on tie last day of suck operating pexiod. The
cost of o0il fuwel skall irmclude the ¢ost of transpor-
tation te utility's genmerating plants plus any taxes
gpplicable thereto.

The total kilowstt-hours gemerated by the fuel in
(2) cud () zoove shall oe multiplied by the base
cost. ’ '

The remainder obtained by subtracting the amouant
caleulated in (¢) sbove £rom the suam o5 the amouncs
caleulated in (2) anéd (b) above gaall be divided Ly
the totel kilowatt-bhours sold duriag tre opexati
sexiod and the quotient so octained, rounded to the
nearest hundcedth of a mill ($0.C0001), shail be tae
adiustment. : .

Each adjustment shall be £iled witk the Public Utilities
Commaission of Califormia forxr Commission approval on or
before tie first day of the month preceding the bLilling
period duriag weicha such adjustment is intended to beceme
effective. The adjustment per kilowati-hour shzll be

used in computing Dills Lor meter readings on the eifactive
date and thereafrer tntil the next such adjustment becomes
effective. Such adjustmeats shall not Pe revised more
often thac once every three months. , ‘

-




A. 53030 1om

4. The adjustmeat amount to be added or subtracted from
each dIll shzall be the product ¢£ the total kilowatt-
houxs for which the dill 4s rendered muitiplied by the
adjustment per kilowatt-hour of 2{(d) above, except (1)
only the kilowatt-hours in excess of 500 and 400 under
Schedule No. D-1, A end B, respectively, shall be subjest
o the adjustment per kilowatt-hour and (2} for the
purposes of applyirg the fuel adjustment clause, the
moathly consumptions per lamp rating will be used zs
shown in Special Condition 4 of Schedule No. S=4 and
Speclal Condition S of Schedule No. LS-S.

Any refund from a fuel supplier shall be refunded with

7 percent interest to the utility's Californiz customers.
A refund plan shall be £4led with the California Pubdblic
Usilities Commission when such portion of the refunds
2llocatable to California customers has accumulated to

a total of $10,000 or more. '

The principal differences betweer the staff and utfiicy
fuel clause provisions are as follows:

a- The base cost for the average fuel cost per kilowatt-
hour generated 15 5.26 aills. The staff recommends
the base rates refisct the average fuel cost ver
kilowatt-hour gemerated as estimated by the stafs
for tae test yeaxr 1972. »

0. Adjustments shall not be revised more often than once.
every three mozths. T -

¢. Refunds from fuel suppliers are to be refunded to
ratepayers with 7 pexcent interest. :

Position of Protectants ‘ :

A witness testified on béhalf of Tahoe Trailer Parks
Associlation™ that the Association protested the requested rate
increaze fox the following reasons: .

"l. As proposed, the rate Zacrease shifts a larger buzden
upon trailier parks and therefore upon mobile home and
trailer vesidents. Compared to ar average 15 percent
{ocrease, the proposed Iacrease to the small general
service categoxy A-L1, which Includes trailer parks, .
is nearly 28 perceant. Rate chorges o this group axe
&iTealy the highest oa the schedule. There is no
appareat reason for this discriminztory proportionate
~ncrease in burden upon ourselves end our residents.

. *
&/

Spesking for over 2,000 trailer pask residents of the Tahce Basiz.

i)~




. 53030 lmm

The proposed large rate increase 1s not Justified by the
recent history and trend of Slerra Pacific's verformance
in earnings per share to. 1ts stockholders It 1s also

not Justified by the recent history and. trend in Sierra.

Pacific¢'s operating ratlio and increase in finance
costs. . . .

The Chief Utilities Engineer for Safeway Stores, Inoor4 
porated testified that Safeway objects to the largé initial |
Tixed killowatt-hour blocks of the proposed A-2 schedule. According
to Safeway, such bdlocking denies ©o the customer at lower demand
levels, particularly 300 iw and less, the benefit of the demand
related blocking which gives the customer with higher demand levels
a lower and lower average cost per Xilowatt-hour as his hours of

use increase. Under the proposed rate schedule, Sar ewayfs‘billings
would be Lncmeased 14.9 percent. |

Safeway's witness presented three exhibits and oroqs~
examined Company and staf?l witnesses.
Adopted Results

The staff's deoe*mination of revenues, expenses, taxes,
depreclation, rate base and rate of return are more nearly in
conformity with our established principles of rate making than are
the estimates presented by Company. We will, therefore, adopt
the svalf estimates as reasonably representing Company's results
of operation for the future. Company, therefore, 1s entitled to 2 .
gross revenue increase of $397,000 Instead of its requested iIncrease
of $990,768. | T

Based on the record, the staff recommended that any
authorized increase in revenue be apportioned between groups o’
rate schedules approximately lineally in accordance with the- following
tabulated percentages: :

Domestic | 39-6% f
Commercial Industrial/Agrioulture B
Small ‘ Lo.
A-2 ‘ 18,
A=-3 5
Street Lighting
Total




. . "

A. 53030 lmc

The staff also recommended a relatively uniform increase
in the rates for 2ll the energy-usage blocks and charges to generate
the necessary revenue requirement. This recommendation is in
harmony with the position taken by protestants.

The. staff's recommendations are reasonable and the rate.
schedules authorized in Appendix A will be based upon such recom-
nmendations. ‘ ‘ ‘

The Company did pot make a convincing showing that a fuel -
adjustment rider was necessary. The staff fuel cost estimate which
Ls adopted herein 1s set forth on Teble 4-B of Exhibit 6. This
could provide the base cost if an additional showing by the Company
Justifies the necessity for such a provision. The matter could be
considered in a supplemental ex parte oxder if so justified.
Yindings and Conclusion

The Commission fiads that:

. Applicant 1s in need of additional reverues, butthe proposed
rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The estimates (Exiuidbit 6), previously discussed herein,.
of revenues,operating expense, taxes, depreciation, and “ate base
Zor the test year 1972 reasonadly iudicate the resulto of applicant s
operations £or the future. : :

3. A rate of return of 8.00 pe“cent on the adopted rate base’
for the year 1972 and return of common equity of approximately ll 3
percent is reasonable.

4. The Increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justifled; the rates and charges authorized herein arc rea,onable-
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from. tbooe
preseridved herein, are for the future unjust and Lnreasonable.

5. Pursuant to Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of Procedure:

(2) The inereased rates are expected to provide
iacreased revenue of $397,000 yearly.

(b) The rate of return is expected to average

8.00 percent as compared to 7.18 percent under
present rates.

-127




A. 53030 lmm

The increase 1s cost-justified and does not
reflect future inflationary expectations: the
Increase is reduced to reflect productivity
gains; the increases is the minimum rate which
is necessary to assure continued and adequate
service; and any increase in the rate of return
above that allowed previously either is required
by an Iincrease in the cost of money, including
equlty capital, or is necessary to provide

for necessary expansion to meet future require-
ments, and 1t is the minimum rate of retwrn
needed o attract capital at reasonable cost
and which will not impair the applicant's credist.

(d) The procedures of the Commission provided for
reasonable opportunity for participation by 2ll
interested persons or their representatives.

The Commission concludes that the application shdhfd ve
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order,
Slerra Pacific Power Compeny 4s authorized to file the revised rate
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to
withdraw and cancel the corresponding preséntly eftective“schedules@
Such filing shall comply with General Order No. §6-A. Thejeffeétive
date of the revised schedules shall be four days after the date of




£iling. The revised schedules shall apply only te service rendered
on and after the effective date thercof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at » California, this
day of DECEMBFR > 1972. '

/?y«q




A 55030 /i @ | D ®
APPENDIX A |
Page 1 of 7
RATES - SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY ELEGTRIC DEPARTMENT

App.'l.’;ca...ﬁ:'., electric rates, charges and conditions are cha.néed 10 the
level or extent set forth in this appendix. . :

SCHEDULE D-1
RATES
{A) DOMESTIC SERVICE

nerpvr Charge: . . Per Monthj’ '

Hrb.t B mr Or leSU .'-.«'...-.DICODOCD"D... $l.~59
Next 37 kwhr, per JMr cceecieiicinsiennaiienes

Noxt 250 kwhr, PEr JUBX weennciinnniiiniiinien, 3.16,5
Next 200 wkr,

ALl Excecs " kwhr,

Minimm Charge:

- The minimam energy charge for service hereunder shall e $1 59
per wonth.

COMBINATION DCMESTIC SERVICE: Domestic service in combi.na.tion with an
electric water heater installation in accorda.nc«- with 't:he Special Con-
ditions below: .

, Pex. Meter ‘
. mergy Charge: - Per: Month[,

First 13 kwhr, or less ..... vecenas teesevesvens $J..59
Next 37 Icwhr, o R % -

Next 150 KwhT, Per MWEX .uceeiecrcrvesionnonnes .16;5
Next 200 Xwbr, | 1.59¢-
ALl Excess Jewkr, cevenenne vevesecavessean L. u3,5

Minimm Charge:

The minizum energy charge for service bcreunder sha.'!.l be $J.-59
per month.




A. 52030 /L

SCHEDULE E-1 -

' _ ‘ - _ Per Meter -
Energy Charge: , . ‘ Per Month

First 300 XWBX, PET HWET sevvrevvucoreconcraoasancanens  L1.62f

Minimm Charpe:

The winfoum energy charge for service hereunder shall de $1.65 per
wmonth provided, khowever, that no miaimum charge hereunder shell apply £f
customer Lo purchasing service under ozme of utility's other rate -schedules
at this location. - S

SCHEDULE A-l
RATES

3 Per Meter .
Erergy Charge: ‘ " Per Month -

First OF 1858 teivececrrcvacnccrcncnnsness  $1.65
Nem ’ m mr Ll S R I N N I A e N Y B 2“.35#
Next PCI’MI‘ ...t.u..t...-..-.-.t‘-....0.-..‘ .
Next POr KWAY ceviccetceccererersrionncnnn

Next L, per kwhr R L L L LT T T e

All Exeess per kwhxr '

LA R L A R R A R R 2 IR W AN N g

Minimum Charges:

The Minfmum Charge for service hereunder skall be $1.65 per month plus
$0.53 per kilowatt of total coasected load other “han lighting in excess of

2 Klowatts. For the purposes hereof a horsepower will be considered as
equivalent to a kilowatt. '

APPLICARILITY, TERRITORY AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Modify as proposed on page 5 of Exhibit No. 1-15 to Application No. 53030-
SCEEDULE A-2 | -

RATES

The monthly charge for service hereunder shall concist of a derand’ cha.fge
and an energy charge computed as follows: , o : _

Demand Charpge:

PMrst 50 kw or less of bil.‘!.‘.'.ng demand - $123.00
All excess kw of billing demmnd, per ¥w at $2.L15




A. 53020 /lzm .

SCHEDULE A-2 (Continued)

Inergy Charge:

Frst 3,000 xwhr used per month at 1.81¢ per kwhr
Next 3,000 kwhr used per morth at 1.604 per kwhr
Next 3,000 kwhr used per month at 1.39¢ per kwhr
Next 3,000 Xwhr used per month at 1.13¢ per kwhr
ALl Excess kwhr used per month at .87;5 per kwhr

Mirimum Charge:

ﬂfhe Minimm Charge for service kereunder shall be the monthly demand
Ch&l"g - o

APPLICABILITY, TERRTITORY AND SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Modify as proposed or pages 6 and 7 of Dxhidit No. 1-15 of Application
No. 53030 and add Spemj. Condition No. 7 belew.

7. Contracts: A contract will be required for service hereunder for a minimum
term of not less than one year.

SCHEDULE A-i
RATES o

' Per Meter
Demand Chaxrge: o . Per Month -

First 1,000 kilowatts or less of billing demand ...eeeueeeo.. . 82,460
All CxCCSu kw Of bimng demd, per kw asavessasss ...-oo----.f- i 2-:3ﬁ*

Enerey Chorges

First 150 kvhr used per kilowatt of billing demand, per kwhr  Q.96¢
Next. 150 kwhr used per kilowatt of billing demand, per lwhr 0.86¢
Next 150 kwhr used per klowatt of billing dema.nd, per kwhr  Q.75¢
All Excess Iovbr used per kilowatt of billirg demand per kw_hr 0.65¢

Miripure Charge:

Toe Minfmum Charge for service hereunder shall be the. mor.thzy demand
charge.

APPLICABILITY

Modify as chown below:

Sexrvice hereunder is availadle to ary Customer for any purpose - -
or coubination of purposes, provided, however, that (1) all of the
power requirements (except emergescy standdby) of sueh Customer are
supplied by Usility hereunder, %2) that all service hereunder is
takea at ore poiat of delivery, and (3) that such Custower shall
contract for service hereunder for a winimm term of rnot lecs uh&b.
three (3) years. ‘




A. 53030 /lmm . AFPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Service hereunder shall de supplied at one standard voltage.
Service hereunder shall be supplied at the distridution vol'f.e.ge available.

Determination of Demand: The demand for any dilling period shall be defined
as the maximum measured lo-minute average kilowatt load in the dilling
pericd. In instances, however, where the use of energy by a customer is
intermittent or subject to violent fluctuatiors, s shorter time interval may
be used and the dexand determined from special measurenents.

At utility's option, a thermal type of demand meter which does not reset
after a definite time interval may be used for demand wmeasuremert.

Billing Demand: The billing demand horeunder for anmy bllling pericd shall
be the greater of the currert period's measured demand; ox Lifty percent
(504) of the highest billing demand ectablished by the customer during the
preceding elevern (11) months; or one thousand kilowatts (1,000 kw). :

Primary Service: Whenever for the convenience of the customer or witility
or both, sexrvice is cupplied to customer by utility hereunder at the primary
voltage available, the demand charge and energy charge of the rate above
shall be reduced by two and one-helf percent (23%).

Primary Metering: Whenever for the convenience of customer or utility or
both, service is metered hereunder at the availeble primry distridbution

voltage, the demand charge and energy charge of the rate above shall be
reduced by two and one-half percent (23%). :

Power Fagtor: Utility may, at itz option, measure the average power factor:
of any customer load served hereunder. Whenever the billing demand of such
customer in any wonth exceeds four hundred kilowatts (400 kw) the demand
charge and the energy charge of the rate above sbkall de decreased or -
increased, respectively, fifteen-hundredths of one percent (0.15%) for each
one percent (1%) that the average power factor of such customer's load during
such month is more than or less than eighty percent (80%) lagging. The
average power factor shall be couputed (to the nearest whole percent) from .
the ratio of total lagging reactive lilovolt-ampere-hours to total kilowatt-
hours. ' ' , o ‘

Contracts: A contract will de required for service herewnder for a mizfmum
term of not less than three years. | ‘ T




A. 53030 /lzm .

SCEEDULE PA
RATES DN
, . : : Per Meter
Energy Charge: - ‘ _ N ‘Per Month

Pirst 13 kwhr, or less . ecscrscensvencess  $LE2
Next 37 obr, per KWBT cleeececceroncstcasennaoninne 4.32¢
Next 200 JvT, DX WX +evereoveirerinonnaenninenes 3.45¢
Next 250 kwhr, POX XWEY eeievcmccencectecacnaraan 3.2u¢
Next 4,500 whr, per lovhr A B 73
Next 5,000 kwhr, per kwhr . : S Lbeg
Next 20,000 kwhr, per kwhyr JRN eeeeeeee. o 1304
ALl Excess '~ kwhr, per kwhr ... . corens - ,3,9,5

Mindenm Ch.a.‘rgg..

The minimum energy charge for service hereunder sha.ll e $l.62
Per month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

MoALfy as proposed on page 8 to BXuibit No. 1-15 of Application No. 53030.
SCHEDULE S-b | |

RATES

ml.s rate is applicable to . lamps wmounted on suitable poles which ney also
be used to carry utility's distribution system circuits. Lighting equipment will
be installed, operated and mi..ta.ined by utility. Lighting equipment installed
shall de as specified by utility as o type of bracket, lamp fixture and overhead

supply circuits. Service include.. energy, laxp and gla.s.; replacements and
operation a.nd mainteraxce of the installation.

A. Series Tamps : .~ Rate Per ILamn Per Month
Tnstalied on

Nominal Lax:p Rating = . Poles. = - Poles .
(l% 2,500 I.u:nen., C$2.2
g %,000" Lumens 2.8  $5.05
) 6,000 Lumens X | EX-a
B. Mx.ltiple Iamps |

Nowdinal Iamp Rating

(1) 60 Watts - 600 Tumens
(2) 100 Watts - 1 L2400 Lumens
(3) 189 Watts - 2,500 Lumens
() 230 Watts - 3,200 Lumens
(5) 340 Watts - 4,800 I,umn... ;




A. 53030 lm . APPENDLX A .
Page 6 of 7 '

APPLICABILITY, TERRTTORY AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Modify as proposed on pages 9 and 10 of Exhibit No. 3-15 e Applica.tion
No. 53030 except delete Special Condition No. 4.

SCEEDULE LS-5

RATES

(A) OVERHEAD SERVICE - UTTLITY-OWNED INSTALIATIONS

This rate is applicable to lawps mounted on suitable existing poles
which are also used %0 carry utility's distribution system cireuits. ILighting
equipment will be installed, operated and maintained by utility. Iighting
equipment installed shall de as specified by utility as to type of bracket,
lamp fixture and overhead supply circuits. Service includes energy, lamp and
glass replacements and operation and maintenance of the ifnstallation.

Rate Per Iamp Per Month .
Installed on @0
(a) ®) - (¢)
Existing New Wood New Metal
Nominal lLamp Rating Poles Poles . Poles -

(1% 7,000 Tumens | $ 3.64 $4.65  $6.82

20,000 Il‘mens 6‘-% ?-07 9-22"'
(3) 55,000 Luxens . 12.12 1%4.29

(B) UNDERGROUND SERVICE - UTTLITY-OWNED INSTALLATIONS

This rate is applicable to larps mounted oz poles supplied Lfrom undexr-
ground circuits of utildity. ILighting equipment will be installed, operated and
miatained by wbility. Lighting equipwment installed shall be as specified by
wtility as to TYPeof bracket, lamp fixture arnd wnderground supply circuits.

Service includes erergy, la.mp and glass replacements and operation and m.intena.nce
of the Insctaliation.

Nocinal Iams Rating. Rate Per La.m?er Month

(1) 3,500 Lumens. %7 58
(2) 7,000 Lumens - 8.99
(3) 20,000 Lumens a3
(4) 55,000 Lumens 18.94

(C) CUSTOMER~CWNED INSTALIATTONS

Ihis rate is applicable to service woere the mercury vapor lighting
equipment (including suitable circuits and termirals for conrection to u'cility s
overhead system) is installed and owned by the cusiomer. Service includes energy,
larp and glass replacements and operation of the installation, dut does not include
maintenance or replacemezt of customer-owned equipment other than J.a.mps and glasses.

l\ominal Iamn Rating 'Rate Per Lamp Per Nonth.
(1) 20,000 Dumens $T.80




A. 53030 /lzm . APPENDIX A . .

Page T oL T

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Modify as proposed on page 12 of Dxhibit FNo. 1-15 to Applico:t:.on Ko. 53030‘
except delete Special Condition 5.

SCHEDULE OL-1

RATES.

All ‘Jight Sm:vice § :
Rate Per lamp Installation Per Month
Installed on: :
(2) @) - (3)
Existing New Wood New Metal
Nordnal Tam Rating ‘Poles Poles Poles
Qverhead Service '

7,000 Tumens $3.25 $ h.3o~  $6m5
20,000 Lumens | 5.40 ..SO, : 8.65

Underground Service

7,000 Lumens ' ‘ $ 8.65 $10;80?: '
20,000 Lumens | 10.80 1295

SPECIAL CONDITYONS:

Modify as proposed oz pages 13 and 14 of Dxhidit No. 1-15 to Apnlica.tion
No. 53030 except revise Special Corditions Nos. 2 and 3 as shown below and delete
Special Condition 1l:

2. Az additional charge of $1.35 per month will be made for each wood
pole, and $5.60 per month for each metal pole installed for service
under this schedule which ic in excess of the number of lamp
instalht:.on. installed.

3. Ar additicnal charge of $4.35 per month will be made for each
130 feet or part thereof of underg:omd serv:.‘.ce required in '
excess of 130 feet per pole.




